
CLINTON COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION MEETING
Tuesday, November 25,2025

REGULAR MEETING
The Clinton County Budget Commission met Tuesday, November 25, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

(rescheduled due to conference on the 18th) in the Clinton County Auditor's Office conference room.
Present were the Auditor, Terence Habermehl, designee for theProsecutor, Maria Burell, Treasurer,
Kyle Rudduck, Chief Deputy Auditor, Logan Bailey, and Senior Real Estate Specialist, Danette L.
Garringer.
Meeting Minutes: October 21, 2025 M: Maria

5: Kyle
All infavor -Aye- _]L_-Nay-

The following 2025 amended certificates were submitted for approval.
M: Kyle
5: Terry
All infavor -Aye- _lL-Nay- __

AC#7CityofWilmington

··Changes made to AC#6
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

252 DAVIDS DRIVE TRAIL Decrease Project moved to 2026 $ (1,300,000.00)

264 DAVIDS DRIVE PHASE III Decrease Project moved to 2026 $ (2,573,100.00)

291 HOTEL LODGING EXCISE TAX Increase Revenue $ 9,000.00

RETAINED HOTEL LODGING EXCISE TAX
292 FUND Increase Revenue $ 9,000.00

Increase Revenue - Additional funds from the General
510 POLICE LEVY Fund $ 200,000.00

Increase Revenue - Additional funds from the General
580 SUGAR GROVE CEMETERY FUND Fund $ 61,600.00

606 PFAS OWDA DESIGN GRANT FUND Decrease Project moved to 2026 $ (1,000,000.00)

608 PFAS PLAN STUDY AIMS #9698 WILM Decrease Project moved to 2026 $ (616,585.59)

Increase Revenue - Additional funds from the General
525 FIRE PENSION Fund $ 40,000.00

Increase Revenue - Additional funds from the General
540 RECREATIONAL PURPOSES Fund $ 60,000.00

Increase Revenue - Additional funds from the General
211 PUBLIC TRANSIT Fund $ 225,000.00

Total Changes made to AC#6 $ (4,885,085.59)

AC#4 VillageofMidland

··Changes made to AC#3
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount
2011 STREET CONTRUCT., MAINT. & REPAIR Increase Other Sources. $ 2,000.00
2021 STATE HIGHWAY Increase Other Sources $ 200.00
2101 PERMISSIVE MOROR VEHICLE LICENSE Increase Other Sources $ 300.00

Total Changes made to AC#3 $ 2,500.00

AC#3 Richland Township

··Changes made to AC#2
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

-Insurance money received fro the repair of a
2041 CEMETERY headstone that was damaged during mowing. $ 2,600.00

Total Changes made to AC#2 $ 2,600.00
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AC#4 County-EMA

··Changes made to AC#3
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

Increase Other Sources
5212 EMA CFDA# 97.047 Additional Inkind Contributions Overages $ 2,941.77

Total Changes made to AC#3 $ 2,941.77

AC#2 CountyPark District

··Changes made to AC#1
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

Increase Other Sources
8400 GENERAL FUND LEGACY Fund Grant - Friendship Trail Paving Project $ 80,500.00

Total Changes made to AC#1 $ 80,500.00

AC#8 CountyHealth Deparbnent

··Changes made to AC#7
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

Increase Other Sources
8001 GENERAL FUND Advance Back from Fund # 80201 8024 $ 22,165.00

Increase Other Sources
8020 CDC CRISIS RESPSE WORKFORCE Reconciliation Adjustment $ 95,476.00

Increase Other Sources
8024 CFDA# 93.268 COVID BRIDGE VACC Reconciliation Adjustment $ 35,484.00

Total Changes made to AC#7 $ 153,125.00

AC#l1 County

··Changes made to AC#10
Fund# Fund Name Reason for Change Amount

Increase Other Sources
1000 GENERAL FUND Actuals Exceed Previous Estimate $ 2,350,000.00

Increase Other Sources
1001 GENERAL FUND RESERVE BALANCE Transfer from General Fund $ 1,000,000.00

Increase Other Sources
Increased Estimates for Fines and Fees; Additional

2003 DOG & KENNEL $4/tag for December sales $ 18,000.00

Increase Other Sources
2212 TREAS DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTION Actuals Exceed Previous Estimate $ 61,320.36

Increase Other Sources
2220 PROS DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTION Actuals Exceed Previous Estimate $ 61,320.36

Increase Other Sources
2337 JUV CT OH AG'S VOCA GRANT New Federal Grant Award $ 44,767.50

Decrease Other Sources
2416 WILSON TWP CONSTRUCTION & DAMA Current Agreement Ended 2024 $ (65,000.00)

Decrease Other Sources
2611 CPC PROBATION IMP INCENTIVE GRANT CCA23 Grant Reconciliation $ (79,400.00)

Total Changes made to AC#10 $ 3,391,008.22
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The following SFY 2025-2026 amended certificates were submitted for approval.
M: Maria Kyle Rudduck Abstained - CMLSD

5: Terry
All infauor -Aye-_x_-Nay-__

AC#4 Clinton Massie LSI)
Changes made to AC#3
-Student activity budget revision
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CLINTON MASSIE LOCAL SCHOOLS
Amended Officlal Certlflcal8 of Estimated Resources

IlInti IHI'llltjl'''ld'l''i''lhll 11'1 (~>1"\""'11t1'~ J1Jtil,
:lI)O 9136 WIN'I1!R GUARD
3009137 MS CHOIR
:WO~173 HIGH SCHOOl,nOPF SQUAD
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30094211 WlIEs7uNGI MIODU! SC.HOOL
100 114311as PALliONE1"tES
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300 9435 GI;IU.S IiOLI:.IiYBAI.L I MtPDU! SCHOOl.
300 9439 EAl'cOXETIElil MIDDtE SCHOOl.
300 9453 CfUlIlj\j;«hDJ'N(,4 MIDDl..J'.SCHoo,L
300 IMM orRIS ('.01.1'
300 9500AnltmlC (;{)NCllSSION FUND
300 ssto GENB,MLATHu!"ncs
~oo 9511 1IOYSBASIlBAIU HIGH S,CHOOL
300 9$12 IIOYSllASmlWU HIGHSCHOOL
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300 9516 FOOTIlAU/ItIGII SCUOOL
300 9523 CROSSC()tJ~I\Y ,
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300 9532 GIRLSBASlmTBALUHIGH SCHOOL
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300 9535 GIRLS ~UHIGH SCHOOL
JOO 9547men 0:..FIELD
3Q!l1l54\1 OOYS .LACROSSE
300 !lSS2, SClIOOL
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$(lHoo!- '
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$0.00
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, (1,00
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'0,00
"Mil
$0,00
$0,00
$1),110
$0,00
$0,00
$ [).oU
$O.OD
$0,011
$ 0.00
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300 9557 ,BOYSTENNIS
~() 9$53 Swimming
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.,,$,\4.16
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<$ D,32
.4.790.53
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$O.IM
"~J4,1

$ (t955,.OO
$2.5~a,OO

.~4a,O!l!?'O(j
S14~.OM,96

$&,551.60
$1,638-14
$120.27

$ 1.;1711.11.2
$ 880,53

$3.6a6.07
$ 8.103,63
$4,085.81
$ 7.31.78

$2.:mI.39
$3.8M.12
$ 3.516.69
PI9A~
$ 36.16

.$ 4,16D.65
U46,3S
$145,1.4
$284,95
$38L88
$1143,37

$ 3,429.45
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The following 2025 Budget Amendments were submitted for approval.
M: Maria
5: Terry
AlUnfauor -Aye-_x_-Nay-__

Emergency Management Agency - Budget Additon

Fund Number: 5212 Notes: 0.00 Current Available Unappropriated
Fund Name: EMA CFDA# 97.047 Certificate Balance +2,941. increase on AC#4 pending

Total Amount: $2,941.77 changes
Personnel: $0.00

Non- Personnel: $2,941·77

M: Kyle
5: Terry
All infauor -Aye-_x_-Nay-__

Health Department - Budget Addition

Fund Number: 8012 Notes: 44,483.44 Current Available Unappropriated
Fund Name: HLTH UNITED WAY MEDICATIONS Certificate Balance

Total Amount: $2,000.00
Personnel: $0.00

Non-Personnel: $2,000.00

Fund Number: 8020 Notes: 33,441.68 Current Available Unappropriated
Fund Name: CDC CRISIS RESPSE WORKFORCE Certificate Balance + pending AC# 895,476.00 =

Total Amount: $96,466.26 128,917.68 Available to appropriate
Personnel: $96,466.26

Non-Personnel: $0.00

Fund Number: 8024 Notes: 642.53 Current Available Unappropriated
Fund Name: COVID BRIDGE VACC 93.268 Certificate Balance + pending AC#8 35,484 = 36,126.53

Total Amount: $14,000.00 Available to appropriate
Personnel: $0.00

Non- Personnel: $14,000.00
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Emergency Management Agency - 2026 Official Certificate
M: Kyle
5: Maria
Allinfavor -Aye-_x_-Nay- __

OFFICIALCERTIFJC}tTf'OF ESTIMATED RESOORCES'

Office of 8ud~et Commission, Clihton COUrity~Ohio•
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!lev. Code Sec. 5105.36

list 1Mfundl"parotely

EM... EMERGENCY MANGEMENT AGENCY

5:109 EM ... (FOAM 97.019

~21047.00
38,509;00

TDtll

28S.G47.oo

5110 EMA CFOAM ZO,701

5111 EMA CfOA. 97.067

Debt SeNlcefund.

TDIIIDebtSeMI»Fund.

Tolal capital Projods Funds

specialll5.......,.nt Fonds

Total5cledll AIIussment Fundi

Enterprise Fund.

Tolal Entororbe Fund.

Inte:r'n~.1service- Fundi

Tolai Iniemal_ Fundi

Aduclatv Fund,

TDIll Flduclaty Funds

164.000.00 159,556.00
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Emergency Management Mency - 2026 Permanent Appropriations
M: Terry
S: Kyle
All in fauor -Aye-_x_-Nay-_

Endof Minutes

, NTY BUDGET COMMISSION
nr~~~~~~~2025
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